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Response to reviewers
Reviewer: 1 (C. Jaramillo)

1. Include the original description on the emendations.
R=ok, done.
2. Remove synonyms that are referring to unpublished material (e.g. thesis)
R=ok, done.
3. Be consistent in all “Comparisons”.  Species name and then the characteristic.  Or the opposite, but do not mix them.  It just creates confusion.  
R=ok, done.
4. Add heterobrochate or homobrochate as a descriptor for all reticulate species
R=ok, done.
5. When there are both holotype and paratype, also add the figure it corresponds to.  So, the reader can see what is the illustration that correspond to each one
R=ok, done.
6. Figure 4 has a major flaw. The LOC depends on sedimentation rates, therefore both cores 33AM and 37AM cannot be in the same x axes, unless they have identical sed rates, and that is not the case as fig 5 shows.  The graphic needs to be done using 33AM as reference and transforming the meters of 37A into the units of 33A (or the opposite)
R=we removed the 37-AM and Patos section of this figure and left only the 33AM against age (Ma).
7. There is something odd about the late Miocene flooding proposed in the manuscript.  Meter 134 of 33A (that should be plotted in figure 4) would correspond to ~8Ma.  That is younger than the oldest record of the existence of the Amazonia river at 9.7, when the drainage was going east and most of the Andes had already topography everywhere.  At least the manuscript should provide a hypothesis of where the flooding could come from.  The Llanos to the north had a major flooding from 16.1 to 12.4 Ma, but younger sediments are fully fluvial preluding a marine flooding through the Llanos.  Could the forams/corals be reworked?  It seems that authors are doing a major statement here based on someone else’s work but their own data do not seem to support it (no report dinoflagellates in that interval).
R=Indeed the existence of marine influence in the late Miocene is still scarce, we do not argue a strong marine event happened in the region during Late Miocene, like the ones seen in Jaramillo et al. (2017). However, there is evidence of some marine influence by the presence of foraminifera and corals in core 33AM and 31AM (Linhares et al. 2011) and ostracods in 8AM/7DAM (Linhares et al. 2019). As to the hypothesis of the origin of the flooding, there is ~2% of marine palynomorphs in the Llanos at around 7 Ma (Jaramillo et al. 2017). Mora et al. (2010, page 53 Amazonia, Landscape and Species Evolution: A Look into the Past) infer a Late Miocene-Pliocene origin of the Vaupés Swell, but point out that it still needs thermochronological data to establish a precise age. Late Miocene leaves plenty of time for a minor incurssion and the possibility of a connection between the Llanos and Solimões/Acre basins. The marine influence observed could also be relictual and therefore not necessarily invoke an active connection. Finally, the formation of the Amazon River record (9-9.4 Ma in Hoorn et al. 2017, and 9.5-8.3 in Gorini et al. 2013, doi: 10.1111/ter.12083) did not lead to the end of accumulation in western Amazonia (deposition continued until ~5 Ma (Latrubesse et al. 2010, doi:10.1016/j.earscirev.2010.02.005).
In any way, we added text to this part of the Discussion to make it clear that more work is needed to ensure a late Miocene marine influence in the region. 
8. The tables at the end are impossible to see.  Much better if you add a list of hits (e.g. taxa, sample, hits)…
R= We added the raw data (excel sheets) as online supplementary files, as suggested by the editor.
 
9. Several specific comments in the PDF version.
Page 12, line 254: “add here structural data of the region, what the strata dip? are there anticlines/synclines or evidences of an arch in the subsurface? niteroi is 200km away from Patos, therefore, claiming a correlation in such a long distance is a big stretch.   You are basically assuming that strata are almost flat for the entire region.  A minor dip and patos could be easily hundreds of meters below or above Niteroi”
R=Unfortunately there are no detailed structural data for the region. The original outcrop descriptions (e.g. Cozzuol 2006 doi:10.1016/j.jsames.2006.03.005; Latrubesse et al. 2007 doi:10.1016/j.jsames.2006.09.021;  Bissaro-Junior et al. 2018 doi.org/10.1016/j.palaeo.2018.11.032) do not mention anticlines/synclines/arches. The closest seismic line is in the northwest region of the Acre Basin (see Fig. 1 and Fig. 2 of Baker et al. 2015 doi:10.5194/sd-20-41-2015), and it shows relatively flat lines in the top section of the Solimões Formation for the Acre area. 
What we would like to highlight is that a similar age was found between the Patos and Niterói outcrops, therefore they can be correlated chronologically. We have restructured this part of the text to make it clearer (please see manuscript).

Page 12, line 267: “but 37AM has a large portion in the 10-13 Ma interval, not in the 10 to 7 phase and yet have sand.  What is the "phase" you are referring about?”
R=In fact, we cannot be sure of the basal age of core 37AM given the lack of samples below ~200m. The edge effect around ~200m causes an accumulation of events. All the samples of the core above that are in zone T16 (Fig. 2 and 5). We have added zones and a dashed line at the bottom of core 37AM to Fig. 5 to express the uncertainty of age. Around 210m (Fig. 2) there is a depositional change that could be related to the Pebas and Acre phases (sensu Hoorn et al. 2010), unfortunately we do not have samples in the bottom of core 37AM to indicate a better age for that interval.






Reviewer: 2

1) compare with all similar species described throughout the world. 
R=We have expanded the descriptions, including taxa with a worldwide distribution. However, a primary focus was given to Tertiary South American taxa.
Please note in this paper we divided a couple of morphotypes usually lumped in Echiperiporites estelae Germeraad et al. into different new taxa (E. germeraadii, E. jarmailloi and E. titanicus).

2) provide a diagnosis, with the characteristics that make this species new, different from all other similar species defined until now. 
R=ok, this was added.

3) you must have several specimens to define a new species and measure them to have an appropriate range of sizes and variability. 
R=ok, we measured many more specimens for each new taxa and now report the min-mean-max dimensions.

4) the number of specimens measured must be clearly indicated and it is not enough to measure the holotype and the paratype.
R=The number of measures (nm) and observed (no) were added

5) In the systematic section, the type species of all genera considered must be included.
R=ok, this was added

6) The photographs are of good quality, but the plates are a bit messy, the spaces between the photographs should be equal and minimize them.
R=Plates were re-organized

